
MEETING: Full Council (Special Meeting)
DATE: Thursday, 19 December 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interests  

To receive any declarations of interest of a pecuniary or non-pecuniary nature 
from Members in respect of the items on this agenda.

2.  Barnsley West (MU1) Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/10)  
(Pages 3 - 316)

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework 
for Barnsley West (MU1) as detailed in the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

(ii) that the final version of the Masterplan Framework be adopted.

3.  Hoyland North Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/11)  (Pages 
317 - 556)

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework 
for Hoyland North as detailed in the report now submitted be noted; and 

(ii) that the final version of the Masterplan Framework be adopted.

Sarah Norman
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 11 December 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

Report of the Executive Director for PLACE

Barnsley West (MU1) Masterplan Framework

1. Purpose of report
1.1 To update Cabinet on progress in developing the Barnsley West (MU1) 

Masterplan Framework and to seek approval for adoption. 

2. Recommendations
It is recommended that:

2.1 Full Council notes the progress made in the development of the 
Masterplan Framework for Barnsley West (MU1); and 

2.2 Full Council accepts the recommendation to adopt the final version of 
the Masterplan Framework following approval at Cabinet (11 December 
2019).

3. Introduction
3.1 The Council’s Local Plan was adopted on 3rd January 2019. When the Local 

Plan was being examined it was agreed that for the larger, strategic sites i
[...]
be delivered whilst maintaining consistency in design 
principles across the site.

 Design code-In order to provide design consistency and quality across the 
site and to provide certainty to residents and stakeholders through the 

Page 7



- 6 - 6

planning process, a Design Code has been developed to sit alongside the 
Masterplan Framework.  The Design Code is not a policy requirement but 
has evolved in order to set clear parameters and set a benchmark for 
quality across the development.  Government guidance states that “design 
codes can be commissioned or prepared by either the local planning 
authority or developer, but are best prepared in partnership to secure 
agreed design outcomes and maintain viability, particularly across complex 
sites and phased and multi-developer schemes”.  The Design Code has 
therefore been prepared on this basis with significant input from the 
Council and the independent Barnsley Urban Design Advisory Panel 
(BURDAP).

4.5 This report seeks Cabinet approval to adopt the Masterplan Framework for 
Barnsley West (MU1).  The site has the capacity to deliver 1700 homes and 
43 hectares of employment land together with a new primary school, 
community facilities and small scale retail facilities. 

4.6 Appendices comprises the following: 

 Appendix A: Financial Implications
 Appendix B: Combined Masterplan Framework & Design Code
 Appendix C: Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
 Appendix D: Equalities Impact Assessment

4.7 As well as having regard to all necessary Planning Policy and Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) requirements, the Barnsley West (MU1) 
Masterplan Framework document also considers:

 Topographical constraints
 Existing biodiversity assets 
 Coal mining legacy 
 Access and crossing requirements 
 Impact upon the Strategic Road Network
 Travel Planning 
 Public Rights of Way
 Heritage assets
 Archaeological constraints
 Climate change and sustainability
 Infrastructure phasing and delivery
 School plac
[...]
ation 

about the Masterplan Framework proposals through text, images and plans 

(Appendix H). These not only featured at the two public exhibitions, but were 

also available to view online and on display throughout the consultation period 

at the Library @ the Lightbox, Barnsley town centre.  An A3 information pack 

was also available at the Library. 

• A consultation summary paper and questionnaire were prepared and 

interested parties were able to access and complete the questionnaire online 

or in paper form (Appendix I).  

• A Barnsley West Masterplan Framework email address was set up for any 

electronic responses: BarnsleyWestMF@pegasusgroup.co.uk 

Page 205

http://www.barnsleywest.co.uk/
mailto:BarnsleyWestMF@pegasusgroup.co.uk


Barnsley West Masterplan Framework (MU1) 
Land south of Barugh Green Road 
Consultation Statement  

 

 

 

December 2019 | KM | P18-1848.001E Page | 4  

 

• A postal address was also available for any paper consultation responses: 

Barnsley West Masterplan Framework Consultation, Pegasus Group, Pavilion 

Court, Green Lane, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 2AF 

• Two public exhibitions were held during the consultation period to engage the 

community in dialogue and request views and feedback:  

o Monday 23rd September 2019, 3pm – 7pm - Barugh Green Club, 

Higham Common Road, Higham, S75 1LD; and 

o Thursday 10th October 2019, 3pm – 7pm - St Thomas Community 

Centre, Church St, Barnsley, S75 2RL. 

• A temporary exhibition was available at Library @ the Lightbox, Barnsley town 

centre for the duration of the six-week consultation. 

• Statutory Consultees were also engaged in the process.  

• All landowners of the site were provided with briefing sessions in advance 

of/during the consultation period.  

• A series of focused briefing sessions were held and facilitated by Barnsley 

Council including sessions for the following groups: 

o Darton West Ward Alliance 

o Representatives of Keep It Green 2014 

o Represent
[...]
pment has 
been established. It is anticipated that there 
is perhaps a misconception that resistance 
to the overall vision of the Masterplan 
Framework will stop development.  

 

Other issues / characteristics you may wish to consider:  
Low income     

Carers     

Homeless     

Armed Forces 
Veterans 

    

Other       

 

What practical steps will you take to make sure that the above changes are as fair and equal as possible?  
(e.g. will you monitor outcomes for diverse groups, will you include equality actions in your plan, will you change 
an approach to make it more inclusive etc): 
  Please tick  

Page 315



Action Who? 

N
ot

 d
ue

 

N
ot

 
st

ar
te

d 

U
nd

er
w

ay
 

Be
hi

nd
 

Co
m

pl
et

e 

Da
te

 
up

da
te

d 

Include a section in the Masterplan Framework which 
confirms that the sites have been allocated in the Local 
Plan and that this vision relates to the Masterplan 
Framework.  

SW     X  

Review the updated SHMA (when available) to see how 
the data collected correlates SW  X     

        

        

        

        

 
 

Page 316



- 1 - 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

Report of the Executive Director for PLACE

Hoyland North Masterplan Framework

1. Purpose of report
1.1 To update Full Council on progress in developing the Hoyland North 

Masterplan Framework and to seek approval for adoption. 

2. Recommendations
It is recommended that:

2.1 Full Council notes the progress made in the development of the 
Masterplan Framework for Hoyland North; and 

2.2 Full Council accepts the recommendation to adopt the Hoyland North 
Masterplan Framework following approval at Cabinet on 11th December 
2019.

3. Introduction
3.1 The Council’s Local Plan was adopted on 3rd January 2019. When the Local 

Plan was being examined it was agreed that for the larger sites, it was 
necessary to prepare masterp
[...]
 low stone walls, or brick 
walls with fences. Gateposts emphasise 
the key access points. The landscaped 
areas to the front of properties make 
a positive contribution towards the 
residential setting and demonstrate the 
importance of incorporating feature 
landscaping along the streetscene.

P
age 342



Hoyland North Barnsley 17

Details/styles

Rooflines

Front boundary treatments Colour palette of 
local residential 
built form

Materials

P
age 343



18 Masterplan Framework Report

LOCAL FACILITIES
As the facilities plan opposite 
illustrates, there are an array of 
amenities and facilities available in 
close proximity to the site. 

From a 2km walking catchment radius 
measured from an indicative central 
point within the entire Masterplan 
Framework area, it has been 
demonstrated that future residents and 
employees at the various sites will be 
within walking distance of the areas of 
Hoyland Common, Birdwell, Tankersley 
and Blacker Hill as well as the majority 
of Hoyland Principle Town. This means 
that commuter journeys to and from 
these areas can be undertaken on 
foot subject to suitable infrastructure 
connections.

Within 400m of the site there are a 
range of local shops associated with 
Hoyland Common local centre to the 
south, with an Aldi supermarket to the 
west of the site.

Due to the close proximity of 
Hoyland town centre to the east, 
there are an abundance of local retail 
facilities within the recognised 2km 

walking distance, primarily between 
Southgate, Milton Road and the 
B6097 High Street. The Hoyland Local 
Improvement Finance Trust (LIFT) 
centre is located between Milton Road 
and High Croft. A briefing note from 
the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) can be found in appendix 2.
 
The nearest dental practice (Fern 
Cottage Dental Practice) is located 
on the northern side of the B6096 
Hoyland Road, to the south west 
of the Masterplan Framework area. 
Further dental provision (Hoyland 
Family Dental Centre) is availab
[...]
ved By:  

 

  
  
  

Page 462



Statement of Community Involvement  

   

  Report date: October 2019 
Reference: HG2122 

   
www.wyg.com 2 creative minds safe hands 

 

Contents 

 

1.0 Introduction ................................................................................................................................... 3 

2.0 Policy framework ........................................................................................................................... 5 

3.0 Consultation methodology ............................................................................................................ 6 

4.0 Overview of feedback .................................................................................................................... 9 

5.0 Consultation outcomes and key changes .................................................................................... 20 

6.0 Conclusions .................................................................................................................................. 26 

 

Page 463



Statement of Community Involvement  

   

  Report date: November 2019 
Reference: HG2122 

   
www.wyg.com 3 creative minds safe hands 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This Statement of Community Involvement has been prepared by WYG Planning Limited 

(WYG) of behalf of our clients Barnsley Council, Hoyland Developments Limited and the 

Harworth Group to guide and inform the emerging Masterplan Framework for Hoyland 

North.  

1.2 The vision of the Hoyland North Masterplan Framework is to create a sustainable and 

inclusive community on the edge of Hoyland Common comprising around 765 new homes 

and 37ha of employment land with associated infrastructure. 

1.3 Hoyland North comprises a collection of housing and employment sites allocated in the 

council’s Local Plan which was adopted on 3 January 2019. When the Local Plan was being 

examined, it was agreed that for some larger sites and groups of interrel
[...]
airment, Deaf 
People, Mental Health etc 

 

The majority of people with a disability 
supported the vision with a preference for 
semi-detached and bungalow property 
types with 2 and 3 bedrooms. The 
Masterplan Framework will deliver a range 
of property types and sizes therefore will 
cater for these preferences. 

 

Ethnicity   
Feedback from BME people was limited. It 
is anticipated that this is due to the low 
level of ethnic diversity within this area. 

 

Age 

Q1: Lowest level of 
support from age 
groups 31-40 and 
51-60 
 

 

The sites are allocated in the Local Plan 
therefore the principle of development has 
been established. It is anticipated that there 
is perhaps a misconception that resistance 
to the overall vision of the Masterplan 
Framework will stop development. It is 
noted that the highest level of support was 
from age groups 21-30 and 61-70. 
 

 

Other issues / characteristics you may wish to consider:  

Low income     

Carers     

Homeless     

Armed Forces     

Page 554



Veterans 

Other       

 

What practical steps will you take to make sure that the above changes are as fair and equal as possible?  
(e.g. will you monitor outcomes for diverse groups, will you include equality actions in your plan, will you change 

an approach to make it more inclusive etc): 
  Please tick  

Action Who? 

N
o

t 
d

u
e 

N
o

t 

st
ar

te
d

 

U
n

d
er

w
ay

 

B
eh

in
d

 

C
o

m
p

le
te

 

D
at

e 

u
p

d
at

ed
 

Include a section in the Masterplan Framework which 
confirms that the sites have been allocated in the Local 
Plan and that this vision relates to the Masterplan 
Framework.  

AD     x  

Review the updated SHMA (when available) to see how 
the data collected correlates 

AD  x     

        

        

        

        

 
 

Page 555



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Barnsley West (MU1) Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	001G.KM.Consultation Statement
	001F.KM.Consultation Statement with appendicies
	Binder3
	001F.KM.Consultation Statement
	Appendicies
	001E.KM.Consultation Statement FINAL_Part2
	001E.KM.Consultation Statement FINAL_Part3


	APP J Comms


	Appendix D

	3. Hoyland North Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/11)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Full Council 

DATE: Thursday, 19 December 2019 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  The Mayor (Councillor Markham) 
  
Central Ward - Councillors D. Birkinshaw, Bruff and Dyson 
  
Cudworth Ward - Councillors Hayward and Houghton CBE 
  
Darfield Ward - Councillors Saunders and Smith 
  
Darton East Ward - Councillors Hunt and Spence 
  
Darton West Ward - Councillors A. Cave, T. Cave and Howard 
  
Dearne North Ward - Councillors Gardiner, Gollick and Phillips 
  
Dearne South Ward - Councillors Danforth and Noble 
  
Dodworth Ward - Councillors P. Birkinshaw, Fielding and Wright 
  
Hoyland Milton Ward - Councillors Franklin and Stowe 
  
Kingstone Ward - Councillors Mitchell and Williams 
  
Monk Bretton Ward - Councillors Felton, Green and Richardson 
  
North East Ward - Councillors Ennis OBE and Higginbottom 
  
Old Town Ward - Councillors Lofts, Newing and Pickering 
  
Penistone East Ward - Councillors Barnard, Hand-Davis and Wilson 
  
Penistone West Ward - Councillors Greenhough and Kitching 
  
Rockingham Ward - Councillors Andrews BEM, Lamb and Sumner 
  
Royston Ward - Councillors Makinson and McCarthy 
  
St. Helen’s Ward - Councillors Leech, Platts and Tattersall 
  
Stairfoot Ward - Councillors Bowler, Gillis and W. Johnson 
  
Wombwell Ward - Councillors Eastwood, Frost and Daniel Griffin 
  
Worsbrough Ward - Councillors Carr, Clarke and Lodge 
 

178. Declarations of Interests  
 



 
2 

There were no declarations of pecuniary/non-pecuniary interest with regard to any of 
the items on the agenda. 
 

179. Barnsley West (MU1) Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/10)  
 
Moved by Councillor Frost and seconded by Councillor Lamb:   
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework for 

Barnsley West (MU1) as detailed in the report now submitted be noted; and  
 
(ii) that the final version of the Masterplan Framework be adopted. 
 
An amendment was: 
 
Moved by Councillor Fielding and seconded by Councillor Kitching: 
 
(i) That the progress made in the development of the Barnsley West (MU1) 

Masterplan Framework (Round 2) as detailed in the report now submitted be 

noted; and 

 

(ii) That the current version of the Barnsley West (MU1) Masterplan Framework 

be not adopted until: 

 
(a) The detailed requirements for the phasing of all developments on site are 

agreed and included in the Masterplan Framework.  The phasing must set out 

the sequencing of the provision of infrastructure, amenities, housing 

development areas and employment units and must take into account the 

possibility of incomplete development of the site due to changing economic 

and demographic conditions and provide opportunities for amending the 

Masterplan Framework following the 5 year Local Plan review period. 

 

(b) The route and extent of the connection between Site MU1 and Capitol Park 

industrial park is determined. 

 
(c) The reliance on, extent of and arrangements for Sustainable Urban Drainage 

Systems are reviewed in the light of current national concerns about their use. 

 
(d) The arrangements and implications for the future ongoing maintenance 

requirements of proposed public green spaces are reviewed and clarified 

having regard to current national concerns for householders in this regard. 

 
(e) The extent of methane gas and other possible contaminants on Site MU1 are 

further reviewed and reported upon. 

(f) The provision of affordable housing quotas on the whole site is reviewed and 

clarified. 

 



 
3 

(g) The arrangements for a forum to facilitate ongoing community involvement in 

the development of Site MU1 for the duration of the development is set out in 

the masterplan Framework. 

 
(h) A further consultation exercise is undertaken to take account of items (a-g) 

above, in a manner which addresses the concerns expressed in the local 

press and briefly on Page 110 of Appendix C (SC1) to the report, about the 

format of the recent consultation which forms the basis of the current report.  

 
Councillor Fielding requested a recorded vote.  This was not supported by 10 other 
Members in accordance with Standing Order no. 18 (b).  Upon being put to the vote 
the amendment was lost.   
 
The original motion was then put as the substantive motion and: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework for 

Barnsley West (MU1) as detailed in the report now submitted be noted; and  
 
(ii) that the final version of the Masterplan Framework be adopted. 
 
 

180. Hoyland North Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/11)  
 
Moved by Councillor Frost and seconded by Councillor Lamb:   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework for 

Hoyland North,  as detailed in the report now submitted be noted; and  
 
(ii) that the final version of the Masterplan Framework for Hoyland North be 

adopted. 
 
 
 
 

……………………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


